INVITATION TO BIDDERS

HAMILTON COUNTY

Lake Pleasant, New York 12108

Notice is hereby given that sealed proposals will be received by the undersigned for the purchase of:

Specification No. 11-2025 - STEEL SUPERSTRUCTURE ITEMS COON CREEK BRIDGE

All bids must be delivered to:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Hamilton County Court House PO Box 205, 102 County View Drive Lake Pleasant, New York 12108

before 10:30 a.m. on Tuesday, <u>July 29, 2025</u>, and will be publicly opened and read in the Conference Room of the Hamilton County Board of Supervisors shortly thereafter.

The successful bidder will be required to execute a contract.

The Department reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

Tracy J. Eldridge County Highway Superintendent

SPECIFICATION NO.: 11-2025

ITEM: SUPERSTRUCTURE, ROLLED BEAMS & RELATED ITEMS COON CREEK BRIDGE

TRACY J. ELDRIDGE

County Highway Superintendent DATE: July 29, 2025

BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO RETAIN THIS SPECIFICATION FOR FUTURE REFERENCE IN CONNECTION WITH ITEMS LISTED HEREIN

GENERAL INFORMATION

We would like to have your suggestions as to contract period, purchasing terms, detailed specifications, etc., which you believe to be in the best interest of the County. Please send your suggestions to this Department prior to the date of the bid opening indicated upon the proposal. In reply, kindly refer to this Item and the Date of Issue.

If no suggestions are offered, we shall assume that the signing of the proposal is your acceptance of the terms provided herein.

ENVELOPES: Bid envelopes shall be so marked on the outside with the Specification

No. and the Date of Issue.

INFORMATION TO BE FURNISHED WITH BID: Bidder must submit with bid detailed specifications, circulars, and all necessary data on equipment he proposes to furnish. If equipment offered differs from the provisions contained in

this specification, such differences must be explained in detail and bid will receive careful consideration if such deviations do not depart from the intent of this specification and are in the best interests of the County

DPW as interpreted by the County Highway Superintendent.

PRICE: Price quoted shall be net and shall include delivery of new equipment, all

transportation and delivery charges prepaid to the points of delivery fully

equipped as specified.

TAXES: Purchases by the County of Hamilton are not subject to any sales or

Federal excise taxes. Exemption certificates are not required for municipalities. The County of Hamilton is also exempt from the transportation tax and no exemption certificates are required for this tax.

There is no exemption, however, for Social Security, Unemployment

Insurance, and like taxes.

EXTENSIONS: The terms of this contract shall be extended to all the Municipal

Subdivisions of Hamilton County while it is in effect with Hamilton County. Upon cancellation by either party in writing, the contract is

likewise no longer valid with the municipal subdivisions.

SPECIFICATION NO.: 11-2025
ITEM: SUPERSTRUCTURE, ROLLED
BEAMS & PELATED ITEMS

BEAMS & RELATED ITEMS COON CREEK BRIDGE

TRACY J. ELDRIDGE County Highway Superintendent

ty Highway Superintendent DATE: July 29, 2025

BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO RETAIN THIS SPECIFICATION FOR FUTURE REFERENCE IN CONNECTION WITH ITEMS LISTED HEREIN

GENERAL INFORMATION (continued)

QUANTITIES: Quantities listed are estimated only. It should be noted that the extension

of this contract to the municipalities in the County might cause the estimated quantities to vary considerably. However, the contractor shall

furnish all quantities actually ordered.

AWARD: Materials listed is for use by the County DPW and must meet the

requirements of that agency as interpreted by the County Highway Superintendent. The County Highway Superintendent reserves the right to accept minor discrepancies from the specifications if they are noted and if the County Highway Superintendent feels it is in the best interest

of the Hamilton County DPW to do so. Equipment is required immediately and guaranteed date of delivery will be taken into

consideration in making the award.

ENVELOPES: Bid envelopes shall be sealed and marked on the outside with the

Specification No. and Date of Bid. The County is not responsible for late or undelivered mail. If delivered after published time, bid will be returned unopened. Facsimile (Fax) bids or quotes are not accepted.

BID OPENING: The County of Hamilton will receive bids for Specification No. 11-2025

for the Hamilton County DPW until 10:30 a.m. on July 29, 2025 at the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, Hamilton County Court House, Lake Pleasant, New York, and said proposals will be publicly opened and read in the Conference Room of the Hamilton

County Board of Supervisors shortly thereafter.

The End

SPECIFICATION NO.: 11-2025 ITEM: SUPERSTRUCTURE, ROLLED BEAMS & RELATED ITEMS COON CREEK BRIDGE

TRACY J. ELDRIDGE County Highway Superintendent

DATE: July 29, 2025

BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO RETAIN THIS SPECIFICATION FOR FUTURE REFERENCE IN CONNECTION WITH ITEMS LISTED HEREIN

INTENT:

It is the intent of the Hamilton County Highway Department to seek bidders for materials for the replacement of the Superstructure and related items for Coon Creek Bridge Project located on Old Route 8B, Wells, Hamilton County, New York.

Detailed specifications for all materials are on enclosed sheets and bidder should only include all steel items. (no wood decking)

<u>Superstructure Framing Plan and Details</u> see framing sheet drawings - No. FP-1, BD-1, SD-1 - Attached Herein.

ALL ITEMS SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVINIZED

Bid will be awarded to lowest bid that meets specification.

DELIVERY: The winning bidder shall deliver all associated items and materials to 2558, State Route 8, Lake Pleasant, N.Y 12108 in Hamilton County.

SPECIFICATION NO.: 11-2025 ITEM: SUPERSTRUCTURE, ROLLED BEAMS & RELATED ITEMS COON CREEK BRIDGE

TRACY J. ELDRIDGE County Highway Superintendent

DATE: July 29, 2025

BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO RETAIN THIS SPECIFICATION FOR FUTURE REFERENCE IN CONNECTION WITH ITEMS LISTED HEREIN

PROPOSAL

BIDDER NAME		
ADDRESS		
SIGNATURE	TITLE	
Printed copy of above signature		_ @
E-Mail Address:		
Telephone:()		
Fax:()		

This department would appreciate your cooperation in making careful study of the specifications and proposal for the purpose of offering suggestions as to contract period, quantities, purchasing terms, detailed specifications, trade customs etc., which you believe to be in the best interest of the County.

By having our forms reviewed, the Department is of the opinion that closer cooperation will be developed between prospective bidders and this office.

We would like to have your suggestions prior to the date of the bid opening indicated in the proposal. In reply, kindly refer to this Item and the Date of Bid Opening.

If no suggestions are offered, we shall assume that the signing of the proposal is your acceptance of the terms provided herein.

QUOTATION

SUPERSTRUCTURE & RELATED ITEMS: \$	
GUARANTEED DELIVERY DATE:	
PRICE GUARANTEED UNTIL (DATE):	<u> </u>

Signature above guarantees that the item delivered at this bid price meets all specifications herein described with any differences explained in detail. Payment will be made within 45 days following receipt of satisfactory equipment and properly executed invoice.

SPECIFICATION NO.: 11-2025 ITEM: SUPERSTRUCTURE, ROLLED BEAMS & RELATED ITEMS COON CREEK BRIDGE

TRACY J. ELDRIDGE County Highway Superintendent

DATE: July 29, 2025

BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO RETAIN THIS SPECIFICATION FOR FUTURE REFERENCE IN CONNECTION WITH ITEMS LISTED HEREIN

NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION

By Submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under the penalty of perjury, that to the best of knowledge and belief:

- 1. The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor:
- 2. Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder prior to opening, directly or indirectly, to any other bidder or to any competitor; and
- 3. No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

Date	Signa	Signature Printed copy of above signature	
	Printed copy		
	Title		
	Firm Na	ame	
	Addres	SS	
	City State	Zip	
	Telephone	Fax	
	E mail Addr	1000	





